# CH \$65.00 2805

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM536745 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent		08/12/2019	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JANUS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	135 Janus International Blvd.
City:	Temple
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30179
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2805753	JANUS
Registration Number:	5172178	SECURGUARD

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27181.13700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Janus - 2L Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006721 FRAME: 0227

900511201

source=Janus - 2L Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page2.tif source=Janus - 2L Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006721 FRAME: 0228

### Release of Second Lien Security Interest in United States Trademarks

This Release of Second Lien Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of August 12, 2019 (the "Release"), is made by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, with offices at 600 Washington Boulevard, Stamford, Connecticut 06901 (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of JANUS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as "Grantor").

WHEREAS, by (i) that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2018 in favor of Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain related Grant of Second Lien Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of February 12, 2018 in favor of Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable), which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2018 at Reel 6271 Frame 0345, Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (except any intent-to-use applications for trademark registrations for which a statement of use has not yet been filed) set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, (iv) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (v) any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vi) any and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof (the foregoing, collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Collateral of Grantor, including, without limitation, the Marks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby release, discharge, terminate and cancel any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral of the Grantor, including any and all goodwill relating to the same, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interests in the Collateral.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

#4844-3055-9647

27181.13700

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as

Administrative Agent

Name: Darlene Arias
Title: Director

By: / Limble

Name: Nima Gandhi Title: Associate Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release (Second Lien)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006721 FRAME: 0230

# Schedule A

Registered Owner/Applicant	Mark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Janus International Group, LLC	JANUS	United States	78100435	31/12/2001	2805753	13/01/2004
Janus International Group, LLC	SECURGUARD	United States	86674296	25/06/2015	5172178	28/03/2017

**RECORDED: 08/15/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006721 FRAME: 0231